

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREGORY T. ANGELO, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 22-cv-1878 (RDM)
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF OF BRADY, TEAM ENOUGH, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, AND MARCH FOR OUR LIVES ACTION FUND AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Of Counsel:

Shira Lauren Feldman
Brady and Team ENOUGH
840 First Street NE
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8160
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

Jonathan L. Diesenhaus (D.C. Bar No. 423753)
Alex Schulman (D.C. Bar No. 1655499)
Toccaro Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 1671708)
Alexandria Reid (D.C. Bar No. 1738632)
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
(202) 637-5911 (fax)

Esther Sanchez-Gomez
Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
esanchezgomez@giffords.org

Ira M. Feinberg
Hogan Lovells US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 918-3000
(212) 918-3100 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ciara Malone
March For Our Lives
90 Church Street
Suite 3417
New York, NY 10008
(913) 991-4440
ciara.malone@marchforourlives.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE DISTRICT’S METRO TRANSIT SYSTEM IS MADE UP OF SENSITIVE
 PLACES UNDER *HELLER* AND *BRUEN*..... 7

 A. The Physical Characteristics of D.C.’s Trains and Buses Support Their Treatment As
 Sensitive Places..... 7

 B. Many Vulnerable School-Aged Youth Use D.C.’s Transit System..... 10

 C. The D.C. Metro System’s Ridership Includes Numerous High-Value Symbolic
 Targets..... 12

 D. Defenseless Metrorail and Bus Passengers Would be Even More Vulnerable Amongst
 Other, Armed Passengers..... 14

 E. Public Transportation in D.C. Provides Access to Many Politically and Culturally
 Sensitive Locations and Historically Important Gathering Points..... 15

 F. Historical Analogues Support D.C.’s Firearm Restriction 17

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (3 Heisk) (1871).....	20
* <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011)	24
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Carry, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 564 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	13
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	11
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , No. C 10-03799 RS, 2011 WL 995933 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011).....	11
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , No. 18-CV-3085, 2022 WL 782735 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2022).....	11
* <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	2
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11

**United States v. Class*,
 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

United States v. Davis,
 304 F. App’x 473 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

United States v. Dorosan,
 350 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2009) 14, 16

United States v. Graham,
 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001) 13

United States v. Hayes,
 555 U.S. 415 (2009) 2

Wade v. Univ. of Michigan,
 320 Mich. App. 1 (2017), *appeal granted*, 506 Mich. 951, 950 N.W.2d 55
 (Mich. 2020) 24

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 46505 22

1786 Va. Acts 33 19

1837 Md. Acts 108 §§ 1-2 18

1877 Va. Acts 305, Offenses Against The Peace §21 21

1901 Ariz. Acts 1252 21

1895 Cal. Penal Code § 627 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-118 9

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2509.07(6) 2

1870 Ga. Laws 421 20

1903 Ga. Laws 71, § 1 19

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-23(a), 134-24(a), 134-25(a), 134-27(a) 9

1870 La. Acts 159-60 20

1783 Mass. Acts 218–219, ch. 13 19

1647 Md. Laws 216 19

1650 Md. Laws 273	19
1877 Mo. Laws 306, art. IV, § 3	19
1879 Mo. Laws § 1274	20
1903 Mont. Laws 49	21
1792 N.C. Sess. Laws 60-61	20
1868-1869 N.C. Sess. Laws 59-60, ch. 18, § 1	19
1820 N.H. Laws 322, § 49	19
1741 N.J. Laws 101	18
1771 N.J. Laws 346	18
1721 Pa. Laws 254	18
1843 R.I. Pub. Laws 13, § 38	19
1869-70 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23-24	20
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63	20
1859 Wash. Sess. Laws 119, § 76	19
Other Authorities	
8 Va. Admin. Code 35-60-20	23
1 <i>Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (John Bioren & M. Carey, 1810) (1803)	18
2 <i>Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania</i> (Kay & Brother, 1873)	19
<i>Acts of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (State Printing Office, 1866)	18
Carina Bentata Gryting & Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>NYSRPA v. Bruen and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine: Rejecting the Ahistorical Government Security Approach</i> , 63 B.C.L. Rev. E-Supplement I.-60 (2022)	23, 24
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 459 (2019)	24

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 *Charleston L. Rev.* 205 (2018).....20

Del. Const., art. 28 (1776).....19

Eric M. Ruben & Darrell A. H. Miller, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, 80 *Law & Contemp. Probs.* 55 (2017)18

Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context*, 125 *Yale L.J. F.* 121 (2015).....19

The General Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (S. I. M. Major, 1873)19

The General Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (William White, 1860)19

Local Civil Rule 7(o)3

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 139 (2007).....17

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 *Fordham L. Rev.* 487 (2004).....18

Statute of Northampton, 2 *Edw. 3, c. 3* (1328) (Eng.).....20

The Statutes of Oklahoma, 1890 (State Capital Printing Co., 1891)21
